

No. 10-114

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RICKY D. FOX,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

BILLY RAY VICE, Chief of Police for the  
Town of Vinton, and TOWN OF VINTON,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR THE LIBERTY INSTITUTE,  
CATO INSTITUTE, INDEPENDENCE LAW  
CENTER, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE TEXAS  
CHAPTER, AND JAMES MADISON CENTER  
FOR FREE SPEECH AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

---

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*  
SYDENHAM B. ALEXANDER, III  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
903 East 18th Street, Suite 230  
Plano, TX 75074  
(972) 423-3131

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

RANDALL L. WENGER  
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER  
23 North Front Street, Second Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 657-4990

MATTHEW R. MILLER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE TEXAS CHAPTER  
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5936

JAMES BOPP, JR.  
JEFFREY GALLANT  
JAMES MADISON CENTER FOR FREE SPEECH  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, IN 47807  
(812) 232-2434

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SECTION 1988 REFLECTS CONGRESS’S USE OF ECONOMIC INCENTIVES TO ENCOURAGE PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS .....	5
II. UNLESS REVERSED, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S RULING WILL CHILL PRIVATE ENFORCE- MENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS, CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’S PURPOSE.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Who Cannot Confidently Predict Outcomes On The Numerous Threshold Objections Available To Civil Rights Defendants Will Be Chilled From Bringing Meritorious Claims .....	9
B. Awarding Fees Mid-Litigation Risks Derailing Meritorious Civil Rights Suits .....	13
C. Fee Awards Should Not Be Imposed Against Plaintiffs Who Drop Federal Claims To Preserve Their Choice Of Forum .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ballen v. City of Redmond</i> , 466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Independent School District</i> , 2002 WL 255484 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 20, 2002) .....	10
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Independent School District</i> , 2002 WL 628665 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 18, 2002) .....	11
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Independent School District</i> , 332 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2003).....	1, 11
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Independent School District</i> , 480 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Independent School District</i> , 552 U.S. 888 (2007).....	11
<i>Barrow v. Greenville Independent School District</i> , 2007 WL 3085028 (5th Cir. Oct. 23, 2007) (unpublished) .....	11
<i>Dean v. Riser</i> , 240 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	9, 13
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	7
<i>Monell v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968) .....	6
<i>Oliveri v. Thompson</i> , 803 F.2d 1265 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	3
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....	14
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010) .....	9
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	3
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Barrow</i> , 540 U.S. 1005 (2003) .....	11
<i>Snell v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 659 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Inde- pendent School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....	13
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 519 F.2d 359 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	8

## DOCKETED CASES

Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Center for Inquiry, Cen- ter for Public Representation, Institute for Justice, Liberty Legal Institute, People for the American Way Foundation, Public Citizen, and the Rutherford Institute as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007), <i>available at</i> 2007 WL 1022675 .....	4
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Alliance Defense Fund and Cato Institute in Support of Respondent, <i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , No. 09-571, available at 2010 WL 3232484.....	2
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Cato Institute and Pacific Legal Foundation in Support of Petitioners, <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010), available at 2009 WL 4030387.....	2
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Liberty Legal Institute, American Center for Law and Justice, Cato Institute, Institute for Justice, Liberty Counsel, Alliance Defense Fund, James Madison Center for Free Speech in Support of Respondents, <i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010), available at 2009 WL 2777657.....	3

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976).....	6, 8
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908.....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, 2009 Annual Report of the Director, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2009).....	6
--	---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Albiston, Catherine R. & Laura Beth Nielsen, <i>The Procedural Attack on Civil Rights: The Empirical Reality of Buckhannon for the Private Attorney General</i> , 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1087 (2007).....	6
Eisenberg, Theodore & Stewart Schwab, <i>The Reality of Constitutional Tort Litigation</i> , 72 Cornell L. Rev. 641 (1987).....	14
Schwab, Stewart J. & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Explaining Constitutional Tort Litigation: The Influence of the Attorney Fees Statute and the Government as Defendant</i> , 73 Cor- nell L. Rev. 719 (1988) .....	7
Tobias, Carl, <i>Rule 11 &amp; Civil Rights Litigation</i> , 37 Buff. L. Rev. 485 (1989) .....	7
